

19-2481

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALICE PERKINS, FREDRICK PERKINS,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE COMMISSIONER

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

Principal Deputy

Assistant Attorney General

TRAVIS A. GREAVES

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

(202) 514-1882

JACOB CHRISTENSEN

(202) 307-0878

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	3
A. The relevant facts	4
B. The Perkinses’ tax returns	7
C. The Tax Court proceedings	8
1. The parties’ positions.....	8
2. The Tax Court’s opinion	10
Summary of argument	14
Argument	16
The Tax Court correctly held that the Perkinses are subject to federal income tax on the revenue generated from A&F Trucking’s gravel sales.....	16
Standard of review	16
A. Individual Indians are subject to federal taxes unless specifically exempted by a treaty or act of Congress dealing with Indian affairs.....	17
B. The Canandaigua Treaty does not exempt the Perkinses’ gravel income from federal income taxation.....	20
1. The relevant rules of treaty construction.....	20

2.	The Canandaigua Treaty cannot reasonably be construed as creating a federal tax exemption for the Perkinses’ gravel income.....	23
3.	The Perkinses’ assertion that their gravel income was “derived directly” from the land makes no difference	29
C.	The 1842 Treaty likewise does not exempt the Perkinses’ gravel income from federal income taxation.....	36
1.	The historical context of the 1842 Treaty.....	37
2.	The 1842 Treaty expressly exempts only the Seneca Nation’s “lands” from taxation	41
a.	Taxation of the Perkinses’ income from selling gravel mined from the Seneca Nation’s land is not a tax on the land itself.....	41
b.	The 1842 Treaty’s tax exemption for “lands” does not extend to income derived from the land	46
3.	The 1842 Treaty’s tax exemption for land does not confer rights upon individual Seneca members with respect to land in which they have no possessory ownership interest	49
a.	The 1842 Treaty did not create a tax exemption for individual Seneca members.....	50
b.	In any event, the 1842 Treaty’s tax exemption for “lands” does not apply to the Perkinses’ gravel income because they did not own the gravel and they had no possessory ownership interest in	

the land from which the gravel was mined.....	52
4. The 1842 Treaty prohibits only state, not federal, taxation.....	55
D. The Perkinses waived any challenge to the penalties and the Commissioner’s other adjustments to tax for the years 2008 and 2009	60
Conclusion.....	61
Certificate of compliance	62
Certificate of service	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bedroc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	44
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bush v. Commissioner</i> , 175 F.2d 391 (2d Cir. 1949)	8
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000)	21, 26
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	22
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	20, 23, 41, 55
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931)	18, 21, 33
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	8
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	21
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	18
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856)	51, 57, 58
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 557 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Holt v. Commissioner</i> , 364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966)	21, 31, 32
<i>Hoptowit v. Commissioner</i> , 709 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>In re Briggs Ave. in New York</i> , 89 N.E. 814 (N.Y. 1909)	43
<i>In re New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866)	34, 35, 39, 49, 60

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Jourdain v. Commissioner</i> , 617 F.2d 507 (8th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Lazore v. Commissioner</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d Cir. 1993)	19, 21, 27, 33
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Rotches Pork Packers, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	17, 21, 46
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 120 A.F.T.R.2d 2017-5412 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	11, 12, 33, 34, 42
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 861 F. Supp. 841 (D. Minn. 1994)	28, 31
<i>Resource Conservation Group, LLC v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 457 (Fed. Cl. 2011)	44
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	25
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)	24, 25, 55
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	22, 41
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	11, 18, 21, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	17
<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. Commissioner</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935)	18, 20, 25
<i>Tyonek Native Corp. v. Cook Inlet Region, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>United States v. Kaid</i> , 241 Fed. Appx. 747 (2d Cir. 2007)	41, 46, 49

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2018)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	17
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	43
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	17, 26
<i>Williams v. Commissioner</i> , 718 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Wynecoop v. Commissioner</i> , 76 T.C. 101 (1981)	32
<i>Young v. Selsky</i> , 41 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
 Statutes:	
25 U.S.C. § 339.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 349.....	47
General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	7, 19
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253 (1924)	17
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-591, § 894, 68A Stat. 284 (1954)	59
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 1.....	18, 20
§ 61.....	18, 20
§ 894(a)(1).....	18, 58, 59
§ 6072(a)	7
§ 6212.....	1
§ 6213(a)	2
§ 6651(a)(1).....	8, 13, 60
§ 6662(a)	8, 13
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482(a)(1).....	2, 16
§ 7483.....	2
§ 7502.....	2

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-647, Title I, § 1012(aa)(6), 102 Stat. 3342 (1988)	59
Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794)	2, 9, 24, 25
1838 Treaty at Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (Jan. 15, 1838)	34, 37, 38, 39
1842 Treaty with the Seneca, 7 Stat. 586 (May 20, 1842)	2, 9, 10, 36, 39, 40, 46, 50, 51, 52, 53, 57
 Other Authorities:	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)	6
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A)	6
Revenue Ruling 67-284, 1967-2 C.B. 55	45
Tax Court Rule 34(b)(4)	60
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 2	19
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8	17
Wright & Graham, Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence 2d § 5106.4 (2d ed. 2005)	6
